BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition for approval ) DOCKET NO. 910873-GU
of initial rates to be estab- ) ORDER NO. PSC-92-0229-FOF-GU
lished by Sebring Gas System, ) ISSUED: 04/20 /92
a division of Coker Fuels, )
Inc. )
)

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

THOMAS M. BEARD, Chairman
SUSAN F. CLARK

ORDER _SETTING INITIAL RATES
BY THE COMMISSION:

Pursuant to Notice, the Florida Public Service Commission held
a public hearing on this matter in Tallahassee, Florica, on March
70, 1992. Having considered the record in this proceeding, the
Commission now enters its final order.

BACKGROUND

on April 30, 1991, Sebring Gas System (Sebring or Utility), a
division of Coker Fuels, Inc., filed a Petition for Issuance of
Oorder Declaring Jurisdiction. We issued an Order Declaring
Jurisdiction over Sebring Gas System on July 5, 1991 (Order No.
24761 in Docket No. 910537-GU). 1In addition, we have authorized
Sebring's name change from Sebring Gas System, a division of Coker
Fuels, to Sebring Gas System, Inc. in Order No. 25618, issued
January 21, 1992 (Docket No. 920050-GU).

After Sebring came under our jurisdiction, the Utility
requested that we establish initial rates for the company.
Accordingly, we opened Docket No. 910873-GU and this proceeding was
initiated. In Order No. 25456, issued December 9, 1991, we
established initial rates for Sebring.

A service hearing was held in Sebring on February 6, 1992.

A Prehearing Conference was held on March 23, 1992, before
Commissioner Susan F. Clark. At this time it was determined that
the Company agreed with Staff's positions to the issues.

Thereafter, all factual issues in this proceeding have been
stipulated. The stipulation was accepted and approved in a bench

DGCUMENT NUMBER-DATE
03860 APR20 1322
FPSC-RECCRUS/REPURTING




ORDER NO. PSC-92-0229-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 910873-GU
PAGE 2

decision at the hearing held on March 30, 1992.

RATE BASE

We find that adjustments should be made in the amount of
$264,543 to increase Accumulated Depreciation and in the amount of
$3,711 to increase Depreciation Expense to reflect the appropriate
amount of depreciation for the projected test year ending December
31, 1993. We note that for the purposes of this case, Sebring does
not take exception to these adjustments. Sebring's initial
depreciation rates are reflected in Attachment 7.

we find that no adjustments should be made to Account 301
Oorganization Costs, Accumulated Amortization, and the related
Amortization Expense to eliminate company rate case expenses.
These expenses are associated with initial rates and ire therefore
appropriately included in Organization Costs. However, we find
that adjustments should be made increasing Organization Costs by
$15,304, increasing Accumulated Amortization by $255, and
increasing the related Amortization Expense by $510, to include
additional costs related to the filing for initial rates.

We find that adjustments should be made to Account 301,
organization Costs, and the related Accumulated Amortization to
eliminate non-recurring expenses related to a territorial dispute
which went to hearing in Docket No. 910653-GU. Adjustments will be
made in the amount of $10,981, $610, and $366 to Account 301,
Organization Costs, Accumulated Amortization, and the related
Amortization Expense respectively, to eliminate these non-recurring
expenses. With the inclusion of these adjustments, the total
organization Cost to be included in the projected test year ending
December 31, 1993 is $130,804. For the purposes of this case,
Sebring does not take exception to this adjustment.

We find that adjustments should’ be made to Plant-in-Service,
Accumulated Depreciation, and Depreciation Expense to eliminate
plant items which were double accounted by the Company. The
following adjustments will be made to eliminate utility plant items
that were included twice in the company's MFRs:



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0229-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 910873-GU

PAGE 3
AccumulatedDepreciation
Account Plant-in-Service Depreciation Expense
376.02 ($70,417) $574 ($2,254)
380.02 (10,869) 254 (_413)
Total ($81,286) $828 (52,667}

We find that adjustments should be made to Plant-in-Service,
Accumulated Depreciation, and Depreciation Expense for
overprojections in the company's budget. The following adjustments
will be made to reduce overprojections caused by timing differences
in the Sebring's budget.

AccumulatedDepreciation

Account =1n= Depreciation Expense

181 (S 4,784) $1,253 ($ 1&8)

382 ( 1,576) ( 24) ( 14)

184 (_1.576) ( 171)  ( 37)
Total ($ 7,936) $1,448 ($ 239)

We find that adjustments should be made to Account 374.02,
Land Rights, to reflect a revision to the company's projected
railroad crossings. Account 374.01, Land Rights, will be increased
by $19,425 to reflect this revision.

We find that adjustments should be made to increase Account
392.01, Autos, Accumulated Depreciation, and the related
Depreciation Expense to reflect a revision to the company's
projected capital expenditures. Account 392.01, Autos, will be
increased by $3,528, Accumulated Depreciation will be increased by
s944, and the related Depreciation Expense will be increased by
$462 to reflect this revision in this account.

We find the appropriate amount of projected test year working
capital allowance to be $34,134. This amount was calculated using
the company's methodology of 1/8 of O&M expenses. Although this is
not our normal practice, we realize the unique circumstances in
this case, and we accept this methodology for the purposes of this
filing. Using this derivation, an adjustment of $34,510 is
necessary to reflect our adjustments to the O&M expenses. For the
purposes of this case, Sebring does not take exception to this
adjustment.



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0229-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 910873-GU
PAGE 4

We find the appropriate amount of projected test year rate
base for the year ended December 31, 1993, to be $1,055,175. For
the purposes of this case, Sebring does not take exception to this
adjustment.

NET OPERATING INCOME

We find that adjustments should be made to remove gas related
revenues and the cost of gas from the projected test year NOI
calculation. Gas revenues in the amount of $272,140 and the cost
of gas expense in the amount of $272,140 will be removed from this
calculation.

We find that revenues should be removed from Sebring's NOI
calculation in the projected test year in order to determine the
Utility's appropriate cost to serve. Since Sebring has no
previously approved final rates, Sebring has no revenues for the
revenue requirement calculation. For the purposes of this case,
Sebring does not take exception to this adjustment.

We find that an adjustment should be made to remove billboard
advertising in the projected test year. Account 913 will be
reduced by $3,000 to remove this expense. The company has not
demonstrated that the projected advertising meets our criteria for
acceptance as a base rate recoverable expense. Given the unique
circumstances of this case, Sebring does not take exception to our
adjustment provided that this action does not serve as precedent
when reviewing Sebring's future expenses or earnings.

We find that an adjustment should be made to eliminate lease
related expenses which are included in the lease agreement. An
adjustment in the amount of $937 will be made to the company's O&M
expenses to eliminate these expenses.

Wwe find that expenses should not be increased to include the
amortization of rate case expenses which were capitalized in
Account 301, Organization Costs.

We find the appropriate amount of the projected test year net
operating loss for the year ending December 31, 1993 to be
$340,182. For the purposes of this case, Sebring does not take
exception to this adjustment.




ORDER NO. PSC-92-0229-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 910873-GU
PAGE 5

COST OF CAPITAL

We find Sebring's appropriate cost of long-term debt to be
10.1%. For the purposes of this case, Sebring would not take
exception to the staff position that 10.1% is the cost of long term
debt.

We find Sebring's appropriate rate of return on common equity
to be 12.00% + a range of 100 basis points. To resolve this issue,
Sebring does not take exception to utilizing 12% as the cost of
equity to be utilized in calculating the overall cost of capital.

We find the weighted average cost of capital including the
proper components, amounts, and cost rates associated with the
capital structure for the projected test year ending December 31,
1993 to be 10.86%. For the purposes of this case, Sebring does not
take exception to this adjustment.

REVENUE REQUIREMENT

We find the appropriate revenue tax expansion factor to be
used for the portion of the revenue requirement not subject to
income tax to be 1.0038. The appropriate revenue expansion factor
to be used for the portion of the revenue requirement that is
subject to income tax is 1.6094.

Based upon assumptions in Sebring's MFRs, requested rates
would provide revenues of $422,795 for the projected test year
ending December 31, 1993. Although our calculations yield higher
total revenues than those reguested by Sebring, our calculations
are based on assumed cost levels. Accordingly, we find the level
of revenues requested by Sebring to be appropriate.

COST OF SERVICE

We approve the following miscellaneous service charges:

Residential Connection $25.00

Ccommercial Connection $50.00
Change of Account $10.00
Reconnection $25.00

Bill Collection in lieu of disconnection $10.00
Returned check charge 5% or $15.00



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0229-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 910873-GU
PAGE 6

We approve the following rates and charges:

Residential
Customer Charge $7.00
Energy Charge cents/therm 35.50
Commercial
Customer Charge $17.00

Energy Charge cents/therm 26.50

For the purposes of this case, Sebring does not take exception to
this finding.

pased on our final analysis, Sebring should not refund any
portion of its interim/initial revenues granted by Order 25456.

Finally, we find that this docket should be closed.
It is, therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the
findings of fact and conclusions of law set forth herein are
approved as stated. It is further

ORDERED that Sebring Gas System, Inc. is authorized to charge
the rates reflected in the body of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that Sebring Gas System, Inc. shall file tariffs
reflecting the rates and charges approved in this Order. It is
further

ORDERED that the permanent rates established in this Order
shall be effective on billings rendered for all meter readings
taken on or after April 29, 1992. It is further

ORDERED Sebring Gas System, Inc. shall include in each bill an
explanation of the Utility's permanent rates and charges as
established in this Order. It is further

ORDERED that this docket shall be closed.



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0229~-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 910873-GU
PAGE 7

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this _20th
day of April . 1992 i

ST IBBLE, ctor
Division of Rec®¥ds and Reporting

( SEAL)

MAB

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is regquired by Section
120.59(4), Florida  Statutes, to notify pirties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief

sought.

Any party adversely affected by the commission's final action
in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme
court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or sewer
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and
the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be
completed within thirty (30) days afier the issuance of this order,
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Civil Procedure. The
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900 (a),
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.



ADJ
ND

B NG AW

L

PSC-92-0229-FOF-GU

ORDER NO.
DOCKET NO. 910873-GU .
PAGE 8
SEBRING GAS SYSTEM, INC. ATTACHUENT 1O 1
DOCKET NO. 910873-GU MARCH 23 1992
COMPARATIVE AVERAGE RATE BASES
PTY 12131193
COMPANY STAFF
TOTAL JURIS. COMPANY JURIS. ADJ.
PER BOOKS ADJUST, ADJUSTED ADJUST JURIS

PLANT i SERVICE

UTILITY PLANT 1,793,862

ONGANIZATION COSTS - INITIAL RATES 15,304

ORGANIZATION COSTS - TERRITORIAL DISPUTE * (10.981)

OVERFROJECTIONS (DOUBLE ACCOUNTING) (81.287) .

BUDGET®G CIFFERENCES (7.936)

ACCOUNT 374 02 LAND RIGHTS 19,425 )

ACCOUNT 252 0' AUTOS BUDGET REVISION 3528
TOTAL PLANT 1.792.862 o 1.793.862 (61,947 1,721,915
ACCUM. DEPREC. & AMORT

ACCUM DEPR - UTILITY PLANT 443,486

ADJUST TO CORRECT DEPRECIATION 264,541

ORGANIZATION COSTS - iNITIAL RATES 258

OFRGANIZATION COSTS - TERRITORIAL DISPUTE (3]

OVERPROJECTIONS (DOUBLE ACCOUNTING) 828

BUDGETING DIFF ERENCES 1,448

ACCOUNT 232 01 AUTOS DUDGET REVISION G4
TOTAL DECUCTION 443 466 0 443,265 267,408 710.874
KET UTILITY PLANT 1,350.396 (1] 1,350,396 (329,355) 1,021,041
WORONG CAPTTAL 68,644 o 60 640 (345100 M134

TOTAL RATE BASE

$1.419.040
v ———

50 91410040 (363865 | $1.086.175




ORDER NO. PSC-92-0229-FOF-GU

DOCKET NO. 910873-GU .
PAGE 9
SEBRING GAS SYSTEM, INC, ATTACHMENT 7
DOCKET NO. 910873-G MARCH I3 1992
COMPARATIVE NOis
PYE 12/31/93
COMPANY STAFF
ADJ COMPARY —  ADJUSTED
%0 PER BOOKS ADJUST. ADJUSTED ADJUSTS JURIS
OPERATING REVENUES 654,935
11 ADJUST FUEL REVENUE 4 (272,140)
12 ADJ TO ZERD OUT REVENUE ]
& (422,79%)
TOTALS TR BRIy DOEUNERIT (v 5 D
OPERATING EXPENSES 540,148 i
11 ADJUST COST OF GAS St . - e " - {272.140)
11 ADVERTISING a S S (3.000)
14 LEASED RELATED EXPENSES : @3N
15 RATE CASE AMOATIZATION y 0
TOTALS RS A (] B45.148 T (@r601h ran
DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION £).889
1t ADJUST 10 CORRECT DEPRECIATION am
3 INTITIAL BATES AMORTIZATION 510
& TERSNTORIAL DESPUTE AMOAT (366)
§  OVERPROJECTIONS (DOUBLE ACCOUNTING) (2.667)
6 QUDGETING DFFERENCES (23%)
& ACCOUNT 292 0% AUTOS <62
TOTALS IR ] [SET LN 1411 EE350
TAXES OTHMER THAN INCOME 11,811
TAXES QTHER THAN INCOME - GROWTH
ADJ OUT FUEL RELATED TXS
TOTALS LEE 11 (] VLB 0 11,811
CURRENT INC TAXES - FEDERAL 0
€O ADJ FOR EFFECT OF ABOVE ]
STAFF ADJ FOR EFFECT OF ABOVE 0
TOTALS ] [} [] [] [
CURRENT INC TAXES - STATE 0
ADJ FOR EFFECT OF ABOVE 0
STAFF ADJ FOR EFFECT OF ABOVE 9.
TOTALS [] 0 [] 0 0
DEFERRLED NCOME TAXES - FED ]
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - ST 0
TOTALS (] B [] [ ]
HTEAEST RECONCILIATION °
PARENT DEBT ADJ L]
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES g, Y WESewreieuT M
16 NET OPURATING INCOME 380 087 30
e it oL R




SEBRING GAS SYSTEM
DOCKET NO. 910873~ GU

COST OF CAPITAL - 13 MONTH AVERAGE

TEST YEAR ENDED 12/31/83

STAFF POSITION

CAPITAL
COMPONENT

COMMON EQU'TY
LONG-TERM DEBT
SHORT-TERAM DEBT
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

 DEFERRED TAXES

TAX CREDITS - 0 COST

I TOTAL

COMPANY
ADJUSTED

618 568
€78.139
0
102,273
e}
0

1,418,040

STAFF
"ADJUSTMENTS

SPECITIC
1,840

856

o
(2,796)

0

4

RO RATA
0

0

TOTAL
ADJUSTED

620,508
679.05%
0
85,477
0

0

1,415,040

RATIO

45.14%

47 05%
0.00%

7.01%

0.00%

0.00%

100.00%

‘
COost
_RATE

1200

1010

0.00

865

0.00

0.00

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN
EQUITY RATIO

%

WEIGHTED

COSY__
S4164%
4 0332%
0.0000%
0.6064%
0.0000%
0.0000%
10.8560%

10.86%
48 54%

3ovd
13X20a
"ON ¥30q¥0

0t
‘ON

No-£L80OT6

MO-AQ!-6220 ~26~25d



ORDER NO. PSC-92- 0229-ROF-GU
DOCKET NO. 910873-GU

PAGE 11
SEBRING GAS SYSTEM. INC.
DOCKET NO. 910873-GU ATTACHMENT &
NET OPERATING INCOME MULTIPLIER MARCH 21 1937
FYE 1273193
. comPany STAFE
DESCRPTION " TAXABLE NONTAXABL
REVENUES REVENUES
REVENUE REGUIREMENT 100.0000% 100.0000%
™IS
GROLSS RECEWFTS TAX RATE 0.0000% C.0000%
CALCULATION
REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEE 0.3750% 0.3750%
WAS
NET BEFORE NCOME TAXES ¥9.6250% 99.6250%
KNOT
STATE NCOME TAX RATE 5 5000%
PROVIDED
TATE 1002E TAK 54THY
BY
RET BEFOAT FEDERAL MCOME TAXES 64, 1456%
SEBRING
FEDERAL COME TAX RATE 34.0000%
GAS
FEDERAL INCOME TAXES 32.0095%
COMPANY
REVENUE £XPANSION FACTDR 62.1361%

NET OPERATING SCOME NULTIPLIER T 1.6004% | 1.0038%




ORDER NO. PSC-92-0229-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 910873-GU
PAGE 12

SEBRING GAS SYSTEM, INC.

DOCKET NO. 910873-GU ATTACHMENT &
COMPARATIVE DEFICIENCY CALCULATIONS MARCH 33 1992
PYE 12/31/93
COMPANY STAFF
PATE BASE (AVERAGE) $1,055.175
AATE OF RETURN x 10 B600%
RECUANED NOS THIS $114,592
LESS ADJUSTEDN.OL ; i ) _o
N O I DEFICENCY ] e © CALCULATION 114 552
AP ANTION FACTOR 1.6094
REVENUE DEFICIENCY SUBJECT TO INCOME TAX WAS $1B4.424
R e R ST .
NOT
Opes atng Revenses PROVIDED $0
Oper atang Expenses
ar
Croeraion b Mapntenance an.on
SEBRING
Decreciaton & Amoration 55,300
GaAS
Tases Oter Than income Taaes 11,811
COMPANY
Cusront incoma Tases - Federal 0
- State ]
Deterred income Taves 0
1TC Amorizatam 0
Interest P oncaaton o
Tota Operssting Expenses 340,182
ACHIEVED NOx (8320,182)
NET GEFORE INCOME TAX FACTOR 1.0038 *°*
AEVENUE DERMCIENCY HOT SUBJECT TO INCOME TAX 1475
TOTAL REVENUE DEFICIENCY S s 80
e
" e ng s - e W bt e o s e e the O ane @ loes. Bhe portion of e |
el cans g Trgt 9 SRt b LA 0 e et o rae Lave
* The ast s e L] oy 7 BusesEmans boes andy Tence e C. -t not poy LAses UP 10 e bre ah —even post of T80




ORDER NO. PSC-92- 0229-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 9108B73-GU

PAGE 13
DOCKLT N0 $IATIGU SEBRING GAS SYSTEM, INC,
COMMISSION APPROVED
INITIAL RATES
RESIDENTIAL
Customer Charge $7.00
Encrgy Charge cents/therm ,35.50
COMMERCIAL
Customer Charge $17.00
Energy Charge cents/therm 26.50
SERVICE CHARGES AMOUNT
Initiz]l Connection Residential $25.00
Inial Connection Commercial $50.00
Reconnection $£25.00
Change of Account $10.00

Bl Collection in licu of Disconnection
Returned Check Charge

ATTACHMENT &

 $7.00
35.50

$17.00
26.50

AMOUNT

$25.00

$50.00
$25.00

$10.00
$10.00

5% or $15.00



ORDER NO. PSC-92-0229-FOF-GU

DOCKET NO. 910873-GU

PAGE 14

COMPANY KAME SERFUNG
OOCHET NO. %10873-GU

PRESINT RATES (propected et yodr)
GAS SALES (oue 10 growen)
OTHER OPERATING REVENUE
TOTAL

RATE OF RETURN
NOEX

PROFOSED RATES
GAS SALES
OTHER OPERATING REVENUE
TOTAL

TOTAL REVENUE CREASE
PERCENT INCREASE

RATE OF RETURM
NDEX

COST OF SEFRWICE SUMMARY

=32 24%

508,761
7%

525 506

10 8ie

e
17.025
128.243

228.243
ERR

10.66%

COMMERCIAL
TOTAL RESDENTIAL COMMERCIAL LARGE VOL.  INDUSTRIAL INTERRUPT

197,643

10.66%

23 383 §.%

ATTACHMENT 6

53

33 8% 3.%

g3

ERR

ERR

ERA




ORDER 'NO. PSC-92-0229-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 910873-GU
PAGE 15

ATTACHMENT 6

113.131. ..

3§38

000

0.000

0.000

i

$100.00

ERA

ERR

ERR

ERR

3000

ERAR

0.000

000

0.00

0.000

0.000

COST OF SERVICE SUMMARY
COMPANY NAME: SEBFUNG CALCULATION OF PROPOSED RATES
DOCHET HO. 910873-GU & COMMERCIAL
TOTAL RESIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL LARGE VOL. INDUSTTRUAL INTERRUPT
PROFOSED TOTAL TARGET REVENUES 525,885 228,243 197,643 ERA
LESS OTHER OFEAATING REVENUE 17,125 17,025 100 ]
LESS CUSTOMER CHARGE REVENULS
PROPOSED CUSTOMERA CHARGES $7.00 $17.00 $0.00
TEAES NUMBER OF BILLS 14,513 14,064 849 0
EOUALS CUSTOMER CHARGE REVENUE 112,881 98,448 14,433 0
LESS OTHER NON- THERM -RATE REVENUES
ECQUALS PLA.-THEFRM TARGET REVENUES 395,880 212770 183,110 ERR
DAVIOED BY NUMBER OF THERMS 1,006,024 291,024 715,000 0
ECUALS PER-THERM RATES(UNRNDED) oTINoe 0.256097 ERR
PER. THEM RATESRNDED) ornm 0.25610 ERA
PER-THEFOM -RATE REVENUES 365 882 22 183,112 ERA
CUSTOMER CHARGES $7.00 $17.00 $0.00
ENERGY CHARGES
NON-GAS (CENTS PER THERM) nm 25610 ERA
PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 30.460 30460 €.000
TOTAL (NCLUCING PGA) 10357 56.070 ERA
SuMIARY PRESENT TAIIF RATES
CUSTOMER CHARGES $7.00 $17.00 $0.00
ENERGY CHARGES
NON-GAS (CENTS PER THERM 350 2650 0.00
PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 20 460 30 460 0.000
TOTAL (ICLUDING PGA) €5 960 $6.960 ©.000
SUMMARY OTHER OPEHATING REVENUF PRESENT PROPOSED
CHARGE REVENUE  CHARGE
PATIAL CONNECTION (RESIDENTIAL) $0.00 4000 $25.00
PATIAL CONNECTION (COMMERCIAL) $0.00 3000 $50.00
RECONNECTION s0.00 $0.00 $25.00
CHANGE OF ACCOUNT $0.00 $0.00 - $10.00
L COLLECTION IN LIEU OF DISCONNECTION $0.00 3000 $10.00

i




ORDER NO.
DOCKET NO.
PAGE 10

COmPany aamf  Li0R|nG
DOCELT W0, BIOEI )

PSC-92-0229-ROF-Q
910873-GuU

SOMDLE - A (COST OF SERVICL)

CLASSIFICATION OF RATE Basf
[Page 1 af 2:PLANT)

roTaL CULTon(R CAPACITY COmC0ITY
LOCAL STORAGL PLaal ) [
INTARGIGLE PLAAT 1 11982}
FOSUCTI0N PLANT ] -]
DISTRIBST G PLAnT, ‘
© 314 Lewd and Lamd Rights 0950 s Rl b
3 Mrcterey and leprovessats : 4 p L]
TR mavms £50091 50091
317 Comg 314 (s, 9 0
318 Mean & Rag s (g ~Gen o 1241%
379 Moo b By ta g 08 pa 1] 53984
380 Lervices s sl
M-8 meteny lepa0! lapa?
383-284 mouse kegulators L win
3% Issatrial Meas & Reg.ig. ] (]
338 Property on Cuntomer Presises L] L 0 s
JA? nrer Lowipment 9% s s 0
Tetal Oiatribution Plast 1sn 2373 HTITH 0
GESERAL PLANT s 15858 15858
MLAST ACQUISITIONS L] 0
GAS PLART FDE FuUTLRL WL ] °
Culr 2 L] 2
Total masl 1731818 [ 848327 [

ATTACHENT &

CLASSIFIER

100X capacity

00 customer

100% capacity

ac JT&-38S

ac 174-386

1572378

0% customer S0%. copatity
1008 capacity

dist.plamt

1731916 chwchium



ORDER NO.
DOCKET NO.
PAGE 17

ComPany mAm(  LiBaInG
BOCKLT MO, Sicali-ta

PSC-92-0229-ROF-QU
910873-GU

< A (C037 OF SERVICL)

SOt
CLASSIFICATION OF RATE BASC
(Page 7 of 2/ACCLMBATED DUPRECIATION)

R R R )

1ora ol fomia Caraciyy Com0ITY
LOCAL STORAGEL PLANT L [ ] L] []
INTAMGIOLE PLANT. 1343 e s °
FRCEUCTION PLANT e L
BILIRIBUTION Manl: |
373 Mrwteres and Leprovemests e (] Ll 0
b Raiea 10084 ] 00885 ]
317 Compresner Sta. fg. ] ] L] 0
318 mean b Bwg St Lq. Gan Rl e. 135 e
319 mean b Beg B1a. (g 06 (35 L] ey 0
M43 lervices M 33071 0 ]
381387 Meters “Irs s L] L]
33384 rouse Segelatars bl 550 L] [
345 Inoust Mess . b Beg 3ts (. ° 0 0 ']
334 Property oo Letlomer Preeiset L] ] L] ]
347 Cther Lguimest e Wy 407 ]
Total A 0. on Cist Plast @I 447558 214100 0
CIaiRAL PLANT Hnay e wnr [}
oAt AlOuUIsITION ] -] ] o
BOTIACwENT WOEE I8 PEOCRLSS -] 0 L] L
TOTAL aliumaall) OLPELLIAT i0m 716828 arerns s ]
SLT PLANT [Plast less Accus Dep ) 1621042 GBS (52 415] 0
lens CouTORIE ADVANCLY ® ] [}
plea WORIINS CAFITAL 315 1aBis aro6 "1
owvais TOTAL RATL BAGE 1688178 frTy [resre) Wl

ATTACHRENT &

CLASSIFIIR
related plant -

pl .plant account

£22098 checkiun
general plant
plant acguisitions
distribution plant

710874  chechsum

1021047  checham
S0% cunt 0% cap
oper. and mainl, €5

1055176 checksum




ORDER NO.  PSC-92- 0229-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 910873~-GU

PAGE 18

Wnttnl - 8 (COLT OF SORVICE)
CLASSIFICATION OF LXPOW(S

(Page 1 of 2)
CoOmbaay magel  LIMEING
SOCAL! =D SI0AT) -
OMUAATIONS A0 mAINTENANCE DXPINRDS o customR CAPACITY COmmODITY
LOCAL ST0RAGL PLART [ [} o ]
retiegtios Poast L] 1]
DIsTRIMuT IO,
478 Gperation Supmrvinion b (g e 14960 o ]
A1 Biat ised Dinpated L) ]
#11 Comgs St Len & (o, ] .0 ] °
B3 Compr Sla Funl & Power ] 0
B2 Maimn and fervices L] L] ] 0
075 mean & bey. Bta (g Gen -] ] -] ]
6 mean b deg Sta g -l L] ] L] ]
1 mean b Beg. Sta g (8 L] L4 -] [
AT meter asd Mucse Reg. 1 13370 L] [
479 Cortomar [nstal ] ° S ]
M2 Crrer epemany L3 0 ares 1548 o
1 keaty ] 0
B Raiatesandie Lupervinien L] o L] e
A4 Paiat of Strugt. angd [mprow L] ° 9 ]
B! maimtensece of Maimy pISTL ] ° e e
A maimt of Lomg Sta.lg. ] 0 o ]
o) maint. of Wean b Beg. 3ta.la -6 ° L] L] L]
69 saist. of maas b Beg. Ste.lg. <! 0 ° 0 L]
B9] maret. of Weas b Reg ta lg. -8 L] ] -] ]
] inienence of Services 31 maa 0 L]
) mpint @f Metery and Moune deg L 0 0 U]
B9 muiet. of Other [ouipeant a2 58 L1 0
Tots! Diatribution [apamsas 194109 &3 we ]
CUSION(E ACTIUNTY
¥ tapereinima L] L]
¥l metev-inading Laperse L5800 15600
¥) hegorgy and Collegtion [ap Arsar 3wz
#04 Uncoilectinle Accounty L= , e
95 mise  (epemaes L] °
Tota! Cuntomer Acoounts sr1ar ey L] 4800
(927-918) CAtOm(R S0kv & 189D, (2@ 0 L}
I901-918) Wiy Garingl 1518 151%
[902) mAlST oF Gw  PoAsY ] L) 0 [
(326-931) A=INISTRATIO8 AND GEN{RAL 1ern Tess2 15884 0
TGTAL oam (AF(%L 13601 199501 wiben eS|

ATTACHMINT &

CLASSIFIER
ac 301-320
100X capacity

oc B71-87%
100% capac ty
ac AN

- 100% commodity
achlbeacinl
«c M8
o A5
ac 375
SciBleacisl
ac 386
ac )87
100% cadacity
scBBE 354
acils
)b
ac 37
ac 378
ac 325
ac 39
ac 380
#2c)81-343
ac)8?

106129 che

ibﬂ! customer

100% commed) ty
100% customer

-

general plant
0 OMN excl, AMG

273017 che




ORDER NO. PSC-92-0229-FOF-(U
DOCKET NO. 910873-4U

PAGE 19
SOMDLL ~ B (COST OF SCRVICE) ATTAZHMENT 6
CLASSIFICATION OF CXPENSLES
Comramy wami  LEBA NG (Page 2 of 1)
Socalt W MidAr)-d
” CLPEICIAT DN AND AMORT|ZATION Lar{wil. TotaL vsTon CAPACITY Com01TY REVINUL
CLASSIFLER
Ceprociation Lipene s1310 [y e [] et plant
hewrt of Other Gas Flast e 3590 1002 capacity
et of Property Less o ? 1003 capacity
Aoirt of Limited-term o, 9 ° ] ] intangitle ple
dowsrt  of Aoguisitiion Adj. ] ° [ ] intansdist/ger
Aewel  of Comersion Costs 0 = ] 160 commosity
Tota! Deprec. an hewrt. Lapesse 3358 LS 16064 o . 0 55300 che
TAZ(S OTeEE Teaw INCOWT TAXES ‘ g
bosemgn belated s 1573 100% revesue
rhar 10 an 1580 ] net plant
Tots! Tases other then incose Tanes s an 590 ] 1973 -
#0v CRDT 10 (DA(NLL.OF OTM DM ALY) =12 =125 1003 customer
TN (RIQUIRID wT1) PR 2 Q23 s 108 rate tuse
Iscomd TALLY (2181} 25542 a5 (4] 0 retura(noi)

To1aL OvimALL CoWl OF SERWICL oarel P32 TeesT Boa1 1973 508761 cre




ORDER NO. PSC-92-0229-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 910873-GU
PAGE 20

SOMESU.L - € (COST OF stRvice) ATTACHHENT &
DEVILOPINT OF ALLOCATION FACTORS
Comvany aasl LlBRIng
DOCELT AC. S10ATI-W

COMMERT [AL
CusTOntE LB TotaL RELIDENTIAL COm{RCIAL LARGE WOL. INDUSTRIAL INTERRUPT
% of Customers 5] nn N ] 0 ]
Veighting Ak 1 1 0 [ 0
Weighted Mo of Customery i un 12 ] 0 L]
Alleation Factors 1 0922745 0. 10712748 0 ] 0
CAPAZLTY COSTS
“Tees & vy, Roath Bales Vol [therws)  WEILE GAIT () 7 ) ] [
Allocation Factsrs 1 0 28581918 071071808 = [ [
' comenity COs1E [t LS :
Aresl Sales ol [thwres) 100514 EICL 715000 [] [ -
Allagatioe Fagtors 1 0. 1eS0136% 0.71071863 ] ] o
ROVOSL-RILATLD COITS
Tas oo Cast,.Cap,h Comod %% Ul 73 1] [0 [i1]
Allgcation Factors 1 ¢ 611708263 0. 38820100 (103 &R (RR




ORDER NO.
DOCKET NO.
paGe 21

PSC-9240229-FOF-(J

910873-GU

SCMDm L - D (COST OF SERVICK) ATIACHNINT 6
Company mami  SOBE|NG ALLDCATION OF RATE BASE 70 CUSTOMER CLASSES
CCCalY mO. Bical)-Gu
COmmERCIAL
BATL BASE 8Y CUSTOMIR CLASS ToTAL RESIOENTIAL COMMERCIAL LARGE wou. INOUSTRIAL INTERRUPT
CiRLCY AnD SFECIAL ALS[CAMENTY
Lwt Lomm s
Reters 8853 BOI73 a0 e 0 0
Mose Regelators 34876 14606 L) 0 0 1]
Sevvicen bed I 203471 74578 ] (] (]
Al Other s 3 @il ] ° o
Total asal) -~ 351558 nrsa L] 0 [
Capaaity .
Indantria) Meas & Reg. Ste. [z 1] 0 {1h] * s [Tt
Peas Lieg Sta. [g. -Gen. 1060 - 2002 5018 0 « 0 0 .
LT e 1ms nsers 1] [ 0
AlN Other roste) o1 147888 ¢ [] g
Total 54y 11 anrs (L0] R [#R
Comwancity
Acgonnt ] ] 0 (] [} e
Accomnt # v 0 ] [} (] ]
Accoumy L] 0 ] ] 0 ]
ALY Otrer 51 H ) 104 0 0 ]
Total W Jo4 ] 1 ©
Totay 1054178 544018 51114} (L1} (L) ERR




ORDER NO. PSC-929229-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 910873-GU

PAGE 22

SOMDULE - [ (COST OF SERvICE) ATIADWENT &
ALLDCATION OF COLT OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMIR CLASS(S
ComPany samf  LLBdING {Page 1 of 2)
foca(! w3 BloeTI-Gu

COmtRC 1AL
TOTAL RESIOINTIAL COMIRCIAL ULARGE WX, IS TRIAL INTEREUPT

Custormr F] [] ° [] [] []
Capacity -] ] ] [ 0 9
Comadity o ] 1] o 0 e
rvenae 0 ] ] [ ] 0
Total (] ° 0 o 0 °
OFERATONS AND mAINTESANCE (XPENSL:
DIRLCT amd SP{CIAL ASSIGNMENTY:
Cunrtumer ow T
878 meters and house Legulaters e .- 11839 ledg 0 - .0 °
253 Maiat of Peters b Rowse Rey. ° e ] ] ] ]
478 maing b Services ° ° ° ] 0 °
892 maint of Services patl ] 0733 2504 e 0 0
A1) Durer 162688 145321 17548 ° L] °
Total 199581 17800% 2iasz 0 L] 0
Capacity
B76 messuring & Beg. Sta, fg.- 1 ] 0 ° R (] [T
30 maint. of mesn. b Reg.Sta.lq. -l [ 1] 0 ¢ (L2 (L]
824 mains and Services L] (] ] 0 0 e
Ba7 maint. of Malen ey 10615 25834 ] 0 0
ALl Ctrer nm s 20822 e 0 0
Tetal (32219 18990 L1237 (0] (13 (£ 8]
Comwosity
Accownt § ] ¢ 0 0 ] o
Mcowst 1 e ] ° 0 o ]
Account § (] (] ° ] [ L]
A') Other ns un 832 ] 0 o
Total ™ nn pLiE ] ] 0
1014y Cm araerne i nrma Lan &z (1]
CLPRECIATION CxPEns]
Cuttomer 18238 18261 1978 ] L] 0
Cesacity i #539 13435 (] ] 0
Tota) L1511 29900 25450 1 0 0
ACET . OF CAS Fukat
Capaciny 150 1% 283 ° ] o
ARCEY OF MROPLETT LO3S
Capacity ] L] ] L] ° ]
ARCRT OF LIWITLD TOem [ww{ST.
Capatity L] 0 ] ] ] 1]
ARGET OF ACQUISITION ADJ
Cuttomer [ ] -] ] ] ° 0
Capacity L] ° ° 0 ° o
Total ] e L] L] 0 L]
AMORT . OF COWVINLION COSTS: =

Lomwodity L) L] ° L q L] e




ORDER NO.

DOCKET NO. 910873-GU

PAGE 23

PSC-92- 0029-FOF-GU

SOMDALL - £ (COST OF SIRVICE) ATTACHRINT &
COmPANT WAmI SR8 1NG ALLOCATION OF COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTONER CLASSES
DALY WO BiCEM)-GU (Page T of 2)
COommERCIAL
TOTAL RESIDINTIAL COMMIRCIAL LARGE WOL.  INOUSTRIAL INTERRUPT

TAR[S Ofmid TwAs [nCOs( TAX(Y

Castomar an sk 455 ] [ ] ] »

Capecity e e 98 L] ° -]

Lebtetal HH1 Y e a4 [ L 0

baver.e %N e ek (L] (0] (1]

Teta! 138 e s (L1} L (L]
R{TuAm (a0!)

Cuntomer [yasl] s anss 0 L] ¢

Copacity nms e s o (L] (L]

Camwod i 1y - ] n 7% e -0 L)

Total 134892 Seoa 3510 (13 (L] (L
InComf TAXEY

Cottimnms 25542 nos %07 L] 0 L]

Capat ity M 12993 30938 xR 11 ] 88

Corwmd i 1y 43 19 % 0 L ]

Tetal " a7 Aa91 (] (1] (e
eviwma CRLDIT(S 10 COS

Contamer =N ~1102% -100 0 ] ]
TOTAL CO3T OF SERVICK

Cortomer mnen 202028 0 1] 0

Capacity e 5348 1 (L] (1] R

Commmond ity 0 nae 5758 0 L] o

tuttatal L =4 0 Jean 196117 &R (2] =&
Broen.e 81y 1o res (L] (L] (1]
Total 56781 AT 197543 (L) (L)

SEssssssrssIRSTEEERT AR R

sessssnnnnn




ORDER NO.  PSC-92-0229-ROF-GU
DOCKET NO. 910873-GU
PAGE 24

SO - F (COLT OF SIAVICE) ATTACIMENT 6
SLRIWATION OF REvENUL DEFICIONCY
COMPANT wAm(  LEBRING
DOCELT MO H10873-CU
COmelRC 8L
o3t OF LONVICE #Y CusTOMER CLASS TOTAL ROLIDENTIAL COMMERCIAL LABGE WOL. INOUSTRIAL INTERRUPT
Qs TomiA (0113 1.9 e7.508 30.483 [] [] ]
CAPAZITY COMES F2EN 65,340 180,508 (L] (2] (£
Come0iTY CO3TY o0 1 8.1 ] (] ]
Bvimef CO41% 1,80 130 e (13 (21 (853
[T 00,741 L2 197,543 (L1} (Lt} (L]
Tess REwinuf AT PRELENT RATES ] ° ] ° [ °
(in the attrition year) - .
egvaly GAL LAL(S REVESUE DOFICIONCY Se8. 141 Mins . 19,50 e an (£5]
len DIFICIINCY |8 OThlR CP{RATING BTV, 11128 17.02% 100 . 0 o .0
eovals TOTAL aS{-ROVINUL SEFICIENCY 529,886 Ny 197,60 =2 (L8] (£8]
WY CosTy
Cortomes TSAMET 12230204 35, 905068 [ Ene (52
Copecity ToAABAIE  oaasalt 7 Ml Lan 2 (0]
Cowosity 0008049 0.038089  0.000049 (L (e [EE]




ORDER NO.

PSC-92-0229-FOF-QU

DOCKET NO. 910873-GU

PAGE 15

SOMDAL - 6 (COIT OF SERVICE) ATTACHSENT €
RATL OF SLTUSN BY CUSTORIR
ComPant mami  LIBRING (Pege | of 2 PROVINT RATES)
UOCRLT WO, Yitald -
ComERCIAL
TOTAL RESIDIATIAL COMMERCIAL LARGL WOL. INOUSTRIAL INTERRUPT
Bivivddy: (prejecied teil year)

. oy lales [due te growth) ] [} L] 0 0 ]
Other Cpersting Revence e [} ] ] 0 ]
Total ° o 0 0 o

ariwsis
- herehaved Las Last L -] L] ° 0 0
Am Lagsiey e e Lm {20 (L1} (L]
“= Dmpreciation Ligesses " 81,310 15,900 25.410 0 0 .0
bt fation (sgmesen 3, 115 .86 ] L} -]
Tones Otres lhan lecome--Fised n.n - 5962 5,803 <0 0 ]
Taves Dtrwr Than [ncow - -desenae L) 9 L] 0 0 0
Total Lagres wecl, Incoms Tases M08 52,308 107,878 (L] (L4 (e
Telom{ Tants L] 0 ° e (£ 1] [RR
BLT OPCRATING IecOl, (340,183) (232,308) (107.87%) (1] ERR (L]
RATE BASL 1.085,17¢ $44,005 L4 L] (L8] (R
~8.33739% -0, 427008 -0.211048 L1 xR R

RAIL OF BITLEm
e e

A R A e




ORDER NO. PSC-9
9

DOCKET NO. ‘08

PAGE 26

2-0229-FOF-GU
73-GU

COHMBAL - & (COST OF SERVICE) ATTACHMENT 6
RATE OF RETUGS BY CUSTOWM(R CLASS
Comeant wami  LUMEING (Poge I of I PROPOSID RATLS)
il w yicati-lu Come{RC 1AL
TOTAL RESIOONTIAL COMSCRCIAL LARGE WOL.  IWORSTRIAL INTERRPT
T 4
Gan Sales on, e NniLus 192,50 (L] £RR (RR -
Othwr Cpmrating Reverws 1,1 17,008 100 L] ] L]
Total 5. 888 308,243 197,64) (L =R [RR
arimis:
Percrased Loy Cont ° 1 -] ° 0 0
Ghm {agwnnas meen . 1.m n, s (] (L8 (L]
Degreeiation (agenyes $4.310 ‘25,900 .40 2 ) 0 0
Mewrt et lam [egenien .90 | M. . &AI ] 0 e
Fosn Otrwe Inan Income--Floed e 5.5 580 L] 0 - 0
Tases Cther Thas [ncome--Sevesce 1,973 Lo R (a2 [RR
Total Lapsen wag) . [ncose lawes 32,15 33,59 100,616 (] (L [
rad Tax wal m.ne 4,705 8,026 (] =R =z
InCOmt TARLS “.1% 35,60 n.50 (L] L] RR
ST OPERATING [wCDe 114, 592 .08 5,508 == LEE )] (£
SATL BASL 1.055.17% S0 S1LA (i) (=R xR
SAT[ OF M Nan 0. 10800 0.108577  ©0.108630 (R AR (RR




e

ORDER ND.

PSC-9240229-FOF-QU

DOCKET NO. 910873-GU

PAGE 27

SEBRING GAS SYSTEM, INC.
DOCKET NO. 910873-GU

PROPOSED DEPRECIATION RATES
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT
_NUMEBER RESCRIPTION
37601  MAINS - STEEL
37602 MAINS - PLASTIC
378 MEAS & REG STATION EQUIP-GEN
379 MEAS & REG STATION EQUIP-GATE
38001 SERVICES - STEEL -
38002 SERVICES - PLASTIC
381  METERS
382  METER & REGULATOR INST.
383  HOUSE REGULATORS
384 HOUSE REG-INST
387  OTHER EQUIPMENT
39002  LEASEHOLD IMPROVEMENTS
392.01 AUTOS & TRUCKS (UP TO 1/2 TON)
196 POWER OPERATED EQUIPMENT

ATTACMMENT 7
MARCH 11 1997

5[

-
=)

;Kgﬁgéﬁ

e

. 410

1310

~ 6.10

B



ORDER NO, PSC-92- 0229-FOF-GU
DOCKET NO. 910873-GU
PAGE 28

SEBRING GAS SYSTEM, INC.

DOCKET NO. 910873-GU ATTACHMENT &
COMPARATIVE DEFICIENCY CALCULATIONS MARCH 23, 1992
PYE 12/31/93
COMPANY"S STAFF'S STAFF WITH
FILING CALCULATION ZERO EQUITY
RATE BASE (AVERAGE) $1,419,040 81,055,175 $1,055.175
RATE OF RETURN x 564% X 10.86% X 5 44%
RECUIRED MOt $80.034 $114,532 357,402
R RS TRIIE
LESS ADJUSTED NOI i 0 * 0"
£ N.OL DEFICIENCY . i 114,592 57,402
d EXPANSION FACTOR 1.6094 +.6054 ;
3 REVENUE DEFICIENCY SUBJECT TO INCOME TAX $184,424 $92.282 '
5
Operating Revenues (ADJUSTED TO ZERQ) 30 $0 $0
i _ Oper3ing Cxpenses
. ' by ] » 1]
Operation & Mainterance (NET OF GAS COST) 277,008 an.on 2ron
Degpreciation & Amonizaton 53,889 55,300 $5,300
Tanes Uther Than Income Taxes 11,81 1" 11,81
Current income Taxes - Fodera! /] : 0 0
t - State " 0 ; o 0 ]
Detorrod income Taxes 0 o 0
ITC Amontization 0 0 0
Intarest Reconcitation 0 0 ]
Total Operating Expensos 342,708 340,182 340,182
ACHIEVED NOI ($342,708) ($340,182) ($340,180)
NET BEFORE INCOME TAX FACTOR 342,708 1.0038 ** 1.0038 **
REVENUE DEFICIENCY NOT SUBJECT TO INCOME TAX 341,475 341,475
TOTAL REVENUE DEFICIENCY $422.742 $525,899 $430,857
e LT T e T T E LT T e
T et oy e e - el to L 141 Semce he Campany apenanced & el ope stng (s the porbon of
Aeliien y Al i el |10 Vomme Lased 0 The raqued  S0urm an rate base
T e e sseng bows 8 by ¥ e oty farce She Campany well ol pay income Leaes Up 15 The beead —even pont of Fed
P i 0T e




	1992 Roll 2-4
	1992 Roll 2-5
	1992 Roll 2-6
	1992 Roll 2-7
	1992 Roll 2-8
	1992 Roll 2-9
	1992 Roll 2-10
	1992 Roll 2-11
	1992 Roll 2-12
	1992 Roll 2-13
	1992 Roll 2-14
	1992 Roll 2-15
	1992 Roll 2-16
	1992 Roll 2-17
	1992 Roll 2-18
	1992 Roll 2-19
	1992 Roll 2-20
	1992 Roll 2-21
	1992 Roll 2-22
	1992 Roll 2-23
	1992 Roll 2-24
	1992 Roll 2-25
	1992 Roll 2-26
	1992 Roll 2-27
	1992 Roll 2-28
	1992 Roll 2-29
	1992 Roll 2-30
	1992 Roll 2-31



